
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 585

TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 28, 2024


SMART CITIES IN KARNATAKA

NO. 585. SHRI CAPTAIN BRIJESH CHOWTA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the current status of works undertaken in Smart City Mangalore and other five smart cities in Karnataka;

(b) whether the Government has any plan to extend or upgrade the Smart City Mission on the lines of Swachh Bharat Mission 2.0 and if so, the details thereof;

(c) the current status of achieving Open Defecation Free+ (ODF+) under the Swachh Bharat Mission across the districts in Karnataka; and

(d) whether the Government has any plan to introduce new components into the mission and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) There are seven (7) smart cities of Karnataka, selected under the Smart Cities Mission (SCM), viz., Belagavi, Bengaluru, Davanagere, Hubbali-Dharward, Mangaluru, Shivamogga and Tumakuru. As per the data provided by Mangaluru smart city, 93 projects amounting to ₹2,429 crore have been completed and remaining 12 projects amounting to ₹144 crore are at implementation stage under SCM.


With regard to the seven (7) smart cities of Karnataka, 882 projects amounting to ₹13,381 crore have been completed and remaining 26 projects amounting to ₹411 crore are at implementation stage. City-wise status of smart cities projects undertaken in Karnataka is at Annexure-I.

(b) to (d) At present, there is no proposal under consideration of the Central Government to extend or upgrade or introduce new components in the existing SCM. The Open Defecation Free+ (ODF+) certification is maintained Urban Local Bodies (ULB) wise. The District-wise and ULB-wise status of ODF+ in Karnataka under the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) is at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure-I
Reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 585 for answer on 28.11.2024 regarding Smart Cities in Karnataka.


Current Status of Smart Cities projects in Karnataka

(in ₹ crore)

City

Total
funds

released
(GoI+State

s)

Total
Utilization
(GoI+State

s)

Total Completed Ongoing
No. of

Project
s

Amount
No. of
Projec

ts
Amount

No. of
Projec

ts
Amoun

t

Belagavi 990.00 920.82 217 2779.52 211 2716.46 6 63.06
Bengaluru 988.00 872.78 48 1033.53 47 1014.77 1 18.76
Davanagere 990.00 904.24 128 1976.27 125 1932.81 3 43.46
Hubballi-
Dharwad 990.00 866.10 81 1949.61 78 1816.62 3 132.99

Mangaluru 879.76 852.22 105 2573.14 93 2428.81 12 144.33
Shivamogga 990.00 963.22 112 1381.00 111 1372.42 1 8.58
Tumakuru 990.00 958.84 217 2098.68 217 2098.68 0 0.00

Total 6817.76 6338.22 908 13791.7
5 882 13380.57 26 411.18

As per information provided by State of Karnataka/ Smart Cities Mission as on 15 November, 2024


Annexure-II

Reply to part (b) to (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 585 for answer on 28.11.2024 regarding Smart Cities in Karnataka.

The District-wise and ULB-wise status of ODF+ in Karnataka under the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM)

ULB Code District Name ULB Name ODF+ Certified
900419 BAGALKOT AMEENAGADA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803046 BAGALKOT BADAMI (TMC) ODF+
803048 BAGALKOT BAGALKOT (CMC) ODF+
900420 BAGALKOT BELAGALI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803043 BAGALKOT BILGI (TP) ODF+
803047 BAGALKOT GULEDGUDDA (TMC) ODF+
803049 BAGALKOT HUNGUND (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803050 BAGALKOT ILKAL (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803041 BAGALKOT JAMKHANDI ODF+
900421 BAGALKOT KAMATAGI (TP) ODF+
803045 BAGALKOT KERUR (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900765 BAGALKOT LOKAPURA Yet to Certified ODF+
803039 BAGALKOT MAHALINGPUR (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803044 BAGALKOT MUDHOL (TMC) ODF+
803042 BAGALKOT RABKAVI BANHATTI (CMC) ODF+
900669 BAGALKOT SHIRURU Yet to Certified ODF+
803040 BAGALKOT TERDAL (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900666 BANGALORE RURAL BASHETTIHALLI Yet to Certified ODF+
803235 BANGALORE RURAL DEVANAHALLI (TMC) ODF+
803233 BANGALORE RURAL DOD BALLAPUR (CMC + OG) ODF+
803236 BANGALORE RURAL HOSAKOTE (CMC) ODF+
803232 BANGALORE RURAL NELAMANGALA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803234 BANGALORE RURAL VIJAYAPURA (TMC) ODF+
803163 BANGALORE URBAN ANEKAL (TMC) ODF+
900390 BANGALORE URBAN ATTIBELE(TMC) ODF+
900387 BANGALORE URBAN BOMMASANDRA (TMC) ODF+

803162 BANGALORE URBAN
BRUHAT BENGALURU
MAHANAGARA PALIKE ODF+

900388 BANGALORE URBAN CHANDAPURA (TMC) ODF+
900772 BANGALORE URBAN CHIKKABANAVARA Yet to Certified ODF+
900386 BANGALORE URBAN HEBBAGODI(CMC) ODF+
900771 BANGALORE URBAN HUNASAMARANAHALLI Yet to Certified ODF+
900389 BANGALORE URBAN JIGANI(TMC) ODF+
900606 BANGALORE URBAN MADANAYAKANAHALLI ODF+
900473 BELGAUM AINAPUR ODF+

900770 BELGAUM
ANKALAGI-
AKKATANGERAHAALA Yet to Certified ODF+

900417 BELGAUM ARABHAVI (TP) ODF+
803024 BELGAUM ATHNI (TMC + OG) ODF+
803036 BELGAUM BAIL HONGAL (TMC) ODF+
803033 BELGAUM BELGAUM (M CORP. + OG) ODF+
803034 BELGAUM BELGAUM CANTT. ODF+
900418 BELGAUM BORAGAON (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900412 BELGAUM CHANNAMMA KITTURU (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803023 BELGAUM CHIKODI Yet to Certified ODF+
900409 BELGAUM CHINCHALI (TP) ODF+
900411 BELGAUM EXAMBA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803030 BELGAUM GOKAK ODF+
900394 BELGAUM HAROGERI(TMC) ODF+
803032 BELGAUM HUKERI (TP) ODF+
900416 BELGAUM KABBURA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+


ULB Code District Name ULB Name ODF+ Certified
900767 BELGAUM KAGAWADA Yet to Certified ODF+
900413 BELGAUM KALLOLI (TP) ODF+
900406 BELGAUM KANKANAVADI(TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803035 BELGAUM KHANAPUR (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803028 BELGAUM KONNUR (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803025 BELGAUM KUDCHI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900407 BELGAUM M.K HUBBALLI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900768 BELGAUM MACCHE Yet to Certified ODF+
900410 BELGAUM MALLAPURA (TP) ODF+
900392 BELGAUM MANUVALLI(TMC) ODF+
803027 BELGAUM MUDALGI (TMC) ODF+
900391 BELGAUM MUGALAKODA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900408 BELGAUM NAAGANURA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803021 BELGAUM NIPANI (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900769 BELGAUM PEERANAVAADI Yet to Certified ODF+
803038 BELGAUM RAMDURG (TMC) ODF+
803026 BELGAUM RAYBAG (TP) ODF+
803022 BELGAUM SADALGI Yet to Certified ODF+
803031 BELGAUM SANKESHWAR (TMC) ODF+

803037 BELGAUM
SAUNDATTI-YELLAMMA
(TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+

900415 BELGAUM SHEDBAALA (TP) ODF+
900393 BELGAUM UGAR KHURDA(TMC) ODF+
900766 BELGAUM YARAGATTI Yet to Certified ODF+
803114 BELLARY BELLARY Yet to Certified ODF+

900399 BELLARY
HAGARIBOMMANAHALLI
(TMC) ODF+

803125 BELLARY HARAPANAHALLI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803108 BELLARY HOOVINA HADAGALLI (TMC) ODF+
803109 BELLARY HOSPET (CMC) ODF+
803110 BELLARY KAMALAPURAM (TP) ODF+
803111 BELLARY KAMPLI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803117 BELLARY KOTTURU (TP) ODF+
900427 BELLARY KUDATINI (TP) ODF+
803116 BELLARY KUDLIGI (TP) ODF+
900397 BELLARY KUREKUPPA (TMC) ODF+
900398 BELLARY KURUDUGODU (TMC) ODF+
900428 BELLARY MARIAMMANAHALLI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803115 BELLARY SANDUR (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803112 BELLARY SIRUGUPPA (TMC) ODF+
803113 BELLARY TEKKALAKOTE (TP) ODF+
803059 BIDAR AURAD (TP) ODF+
803057 BIDAR BASAVAKALYAN (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803058 BIDAR BHALKI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803060 BIDAR BIDAR (CMC + OG) ODF+
803062 BIDAR CHITGOPPA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900403 BIDAR HALLI KHEDA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803061 BIDAR HOMNABAD (TMC) ODF+
900434 BIJAPUR ALAMELA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803054 BIJAPUR BASAVANA BAGEVADI Yet to Certified ODF+
803051 BIJAPUR BIJAPUR ODF+
900375 BIJAPUR CHADACHANA (TP) ODF+
900374 BIJAPUR DEVARAHIPPARAGI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803052 BIJAPUR INDI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900435 BIJAPUR KOLAHARA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900368 BIJAPUR MANAGULI (NP) ODF+
803055 BIJAPUR MUDDEBIHAL (TMC) ODF+
900436 BIJAPUR NALATAVADA (TP) ODF+
900376 BIJAPUR NIDAGUNDI TP ODF+
803053 BIJAPUR SINDGI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803056 BIJAPUR TALIKOTA ODF+


ULB Code District Name ULB Name ODF+ Certified
900610 BIJAPUR THIKOTA Yet to Certified ODF+
803201 CHAMARAJANAGAR CHAMARAJANAGAR (CMC) ODF+
803200 CHAMARAJANAGAR GUNDLUPET (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803204 CHAMARAJANAGAR HANUR (TP) ODF+
803203 CHAMARAJANAGAR KOLLEGAL (CMC) ODF+
803202 CHAMARAJANAGAR YELANDUR (TP) ODF+
803229 CHIKKABALLAPURA BAGEPALLI (TMC) ODF+
803227 CHIKKABALLAPURA CHIKKABALLAPURA (CMC) ODF+
803231 CHIKKABALLAPURA CHINTAMANI (CMC) ODF+
803226 CHIKKABALLAPURA GAURIBIDANUR (TMC) ODF+
803228 CHIKKABALLAPURA GUDIBANDA (TP) ODF+
803230 CHIKKABALLAPURA SIDLAGHATTA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900607 CHIKMAGALUR AJJAMPURA ODF+
803147 CHIKMAGALUR BIRUR (TMC) ODF+
803149 CHIKMAGALUR CHIKMAGALUR ODF+
803148 CHIKMAGALUR KADUR (TMC) ODF+
803144 CHIKMAGALUR KOPPA ODF+
803151 CHIKMAGALUR KUDREMUKH (NAC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803150 CHIKMAGALUR MUDIGERE (TP) ODF+
803145 CHIKMAGALUR NARASIMHARAJAPURA (TP) ODF+
803143 CHIKMAGALUR SRINGERI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803146 CHIKMAGALUR TARIKERE (TMC) ODF+
803119 CHITRADURGA CHALLAKERE (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803120 CHITRADURGA CHITRADURGA (CMC + OG) ODF+
803123 CHITRADURGA HIRIYUR (TMC) ODF+
803121 CHITRADURGA HOLALKERE (TP) ODF+
803122 CHITRADURGA HOSDURGA (TMC) ODF+
803118 CHITRADURGA MOLAKALMURU (TP) ODF+
900429 CHITRADURGA NAYAKANAHATTI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900774 DAKSHIN KANNADA BAJAPE Yet to Certified ODF+
803183 DAKSHIN KANNADA BANTVAL (TMC) ODF+
803184 DAKSHIN KANNADA BELTANGADI (TP) ODF+
900773 DAKSHIN KANNADA KADABA Yet to Certified ODF+
900775 DAKSHIN KANNADA KINNIGOLI Yet to Certified ODF+
900383 DAKSHIN KANNADA KOTEKAAR (TP) ODF+
803181 DAKSHIN KANNADA MANGALORE ODF+
803180 DAKSHIN KANNADA MUDBIDRI (TMC) ODF+
803179 DAKSHIN KANNADA MULKI (TP) ODF+
803185 DAKSHIN KANNADA PUTTUR (TMC) ODF+
900608 DAKSHIN KANNADA SOMESHWARA Yet to Certified ODF+
803186 DAKSHIN KANNADA SULYA (TP) ODF+
803182 DAKSHIN KANNADA ULLAL (TMC) ODF+
900384 DAKSHIN KANNADA VITLA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803129 DAVANAGERE CHANNAGIRI (TP) ODF+
803127 DAVANAGERE DAVANAGERE ODF+
803124 DAVANAGERE HARIHAR (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803128 DAVANAGERE HONNALI (TP) ODF+
803126 DAVANAGERE JAGALUR (TP) ODF+
900400 DAVANAGERE MALEBENNURU (TMC) ODF+
900667 DAVANAGERE NYAMATHI Yet to Certified ODF+
803078 GADAG GADAG-BETIGERI ODF+
803076 GADAG GAJENDRAGARH (TMC) ODF+
803081 GADAG LAKSHMESHWAR (TMC) ODF+
803079 GADAG MULGUND (TP) ODF+
803082 GADAG MUNDARGI (TMC) ODF+
803077 GADAG NAREGAL (TP) ODF+
803074 GADAG NARGUND (TMC) ODF+
803075 GADAG RON (TMC) ODF+
803080 GADAG SHIRHATTI (TP) ODF+
803206 GULBARGA AFZALPUR (TP) ODF+
803205 GULBARGA ALAND Yet to Certified ODF+


ULB Code District Name ULB Name ODF+ Certified
803208 GULBARGA CHINCHOLI (TP) ODF+
803210 GULBARGA CHITAPUR (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803207 GULBARGA GULBARGA (M CORP. + OG) ODF+
803214 GULBARGA JEVARGI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900776 GULBARGA KALAGI Yet to Certified ODF+
900777 GULBARGA KAMALAPURA Yet to Certified ODF+
803209 GULBARGA SEDAM (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803212 GULBARGA SHAHABAD (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803211 GULBARGA SHAHABAD ACC (NAC) ODF+
803213 GULBARGA WADI (TMC) ODF+
900778 GULBARGA YADRAMI Yet to Certified ODF+
803175 HASSAN ALUR (TP) ODF+
803176 HASSAN ARKALGUD (TP) ODF+
803173 HASSAN ARSIKERE (TMC + OG) ODF+
803172 HASSAN BELUR (TMC) ODF+

803178 HASSAN
CHANNARAYAPATNA (TMC +
OG) ODF+

803174 HASSAN HASSAN ODF+
803177 HASSAN HOLE NARSIPUR (TMC) ODF+
803171 HASSAN SAKLESHPUR (TMC) ODF+
803101 HAVERI BANKAPURA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803105 HAVERI BYADGI (TMC) ODF+
900430 HAVERI GUTTALA (TP) ODF+
803103 HAVERI HANGAL (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803104 HAVERI HAVERI (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803106 HAVERI HIREKERUR (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803107 HAVERI RANIBENNUR (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900611 HAVERI RATTIHALLI ODF+
803102 HAVERI SAVANUR (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803100 HAVERI SHIGGAON (TMC) ODF+
803084 HUBLI-DHARWAD ALNAVAR (TP) ODF+
803086 HUBLI-DHARWAD ANNIGERI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803083 HUBLI-DHARWAD HUBLI-DHARWAD ODF+
803087 HUBLI-DHARWAD KALGHATGI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803088 HUBLI-DHARWAD KUNDGOL (TP) ODF+
803085 HUBLI-DHARWAD NAVALGUND (TMC) ODF+
803189 KODAGU KUSHALNAGAR (TP) ODF+
803187 KODAGU MADIKERI (CMC) ODF+
803188 KODAGU SOMVARPET (TP) ODF+
803190 KODAGU VIRAJPET (TP) ODF+
803223 KOLAR BANGARAPET (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803221 KOLAR KOLAR (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803222 KOLAR MALUR (TMC) ODF+
803225 KOLAR MULBAGAL (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803224 KOLAR ROBERTSON PET (CMC + OG) Yet to Certified ODF+
803220 KOLAR SRINIVASPUR (TMC) ODF+
900425 KOPPAL BHAGYANAGAR (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803072 KOPPAL GANGAWATI ODF+
900396 KOPPAL KAARATAGI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900422 KOPPAL KANAKAGIRI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803073 KOPPAL KOPPAL (CMC) ODF+
900423 KOPPAL KUKANOORU (TP) ODF+
803071 KOPPAL KUSHTAGI (TMC) ODF+
900424 KOPPAL TAVARAGERA (TP) ODF+
803070 KOPPAL YELBARGA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900499 MANDYA BELLURU ODF+
803164 MANDYA KRISHNARAJPET (TMC) ODF+
803169 MANDYA MADDUR (TMC) ODF+
803170 MANDYA MALAVALLI (TMC) ODF+
803168 MANDYA MANDYA (CMC) ODF+
803165 MANDYA NAGAMANGALA (TP) ODF+


ULB Code District Name ULB Name ODF+ Certified
803166 MANDYA PANDAVAPURA (TP) ODF+
803167 MANDYA SHRIRANGAPATTANA (TMC) ODF+
803198 MYSORE BANNUR (TMC) ODF+
900783 MYSORE BOGADI Yet to Certified ODF+
803195 MYSORE HEGGADADEVANKOTE (TP) ODF+
900779 MYSORE HOOTAGALLI Yet to Certified ODF+
803192 MYSORE HUNSUR (TMC) ODF+
900781 MYSORE KADAKOLA Yet to Certified ODF+
803193 MYSORE KRISHNARAJANAGARA (TMC) ODF+
803194 MYSORE MYSORE ODF+
803197 MYSORE NANJANGUD (TMC) ODF+
803191 MYSORE PIRIYAPATNA (TP) ODF+
900780 MYSORE RAMMANAHALLI Yet to Certified ODF+
803196 MYSORE SARAGUR (TP) ODF+
900782 MYSORE SRIRAMPURA Yet to Certified ODF+

803199 MYSORE
TIRUMAKUDAL NARSIPUR
(TP) ODF+

900432 RAICHUR BALAGANUR (TP) ODF+
803066 RAICHUR DEVADURGA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900497 RAICHUR HATTI ODF+
803065 RAICHUR HATTI GOLD MINES(NAC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900784 RAICHUR JALAHALLI Yet to Certified ODF+
900405 RAICHUR KOWTAL Yet to Certified ODF+
803064 RAICHUR LINGSUGUR (TMC) ODF+
803068 RAICHUR MANVI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900395 RAICHUR MASKI (TMC) ODF+
803063 RAICHUR MUDGAL (TP) ODF+
803067 RAICHUR RAICHUR (CMC) ODF+
803069 RAICHUR SINDHNUR (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900433 RAICHUR SIRAVARA (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
900431 RAICHUR TURUVIHAALA (TP) ODF+
900401 RAMANAGARA BIDADI (TMC) ODF+
803239 RAMANAGARA CHANNAPATNA (CMC) ODF+
900785 RAMANAGARA HAROHALLI Yet to Certified ODF+
803240 RAMANAGARA KANAKAPURA ODF+
803237 RAMANAGARA MAGADI (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803238 RAMANAGARA RAMANAGARA (CMC) ODF+
900786 SHIMOGA ANAVATTHI Yet to Certified ODF+
900787 SHIMOGA BABALESHWAR Yet to Certified ODF+
803138 SHIMOGA BHADRAVATI ODF+
900668 SHIMOGA HOLLEHUNURU Yet to Certified ODF+
803135 SHIMOGA HOSANAGARA (TP) ODF+
803130 SHIMOGA JOG KARGAL (TP) ODF+
803131 SHIMOGA SAGAR (CMC) ODF+
803134 SHIMOGA SHIKARPUR ODF+
803137 SHIMOGA SHIMOGA (CMC) ODF+
803133 SHIMOGA SIRALKOPPA (TP) ODF+
803132 SHIMOGA SORAB (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803136 SHIMOGA TIRTHAHALLI (TP) ODF+
803152 TUMKURU CHIKNAYAKANHALLI (TMC) ODF+
803158 TUMKURU GUBBI (TP) ODF+
900503 TUMKURU HULIYAR ODF+
803156 TUMKURU KORATAGERE (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803161 TUMKURU KUNIGAL (TMC) ODF+
803155 TUMKURU MADHUGIRI (TMC) ODF+
803154 TUMKURU PAVAGADA (TMC) ODF+
803153 TUMKURU SIRA (CMC) ODF+
803159 TUMKURU TIPTUR (CMC) ODF+
803157 TUMKURU TUMKUR ODF+
803160 TUMKURU TURUVEKERE (TP) ODF+
900609 UDUPI BAINDURU Yet to Certified ODF+


ULB Code District Name ULB Name ODF+ Certified
803142 UDUPI KARKAL ODF+
900402 UDUPI KAUP (TP) ODF+
803139 UDUPI KUNDAPURA (TMC) ODF+
803140 UDUPI SALIGRAM ODF+
803141 UDUPI UDUPI ODF+
803095 UTTARA KANNADA ANKOLA (TP) ODF+
803099 UTTARA KANNADA BHATKAL (TMC) ODF+
803089 UTTARA KANNADA DANDELI (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803091 UTTARA KANNADA HALIYAL (TP) ODF+
803098 UTTARA KANNADA HONAVAR (TP) ODF+
900426 UTTARA KANNADA JAALI (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803090 UTTARA KANNADA KARWAR (CMC + OG) ODF+
803096 UTTARA KANNADA KUMTA (TMC + OG) ODF+
900788 UTTARA KANNADA MANKI Yet to Certified ODF+
803093 UTTARA KANNADA MUNDGOD (TP) ODF+
803097 UTTARA KANNADA SIDDAPUR (TP) Yet to Certified ODF+
803094 UTTARA KANNADA SIRSI (CMC) ODF+
803092 UTTARA KANNADA YELLAPUR (TP) ODF+
803216 YADGIR BHIMARAYANAGUDI (NAC) ODF+
803218 YADGIR GURMATKAL (TP) ODF+
900612 YADGIR HUNASAGI Yet to Certified ODF+
900361 YADGIR KAKKERA (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
900360 YADGIR KEMBAV (TMC) ODF+
803217 YADGIR SHAHPUR (TMC) ODF+
803215 YADGIR SHORAPUR (TMC) Yet to Certified ODF+
803219 YADGIR YADGIR (CMC) Yet to Certified ODF+

